

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DORA B. SCHIRO, DIRECTOR
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Petitioner,

vs.

JEFFREY TIMOTHY LANDRIGAN, a.k.a.,
BILLY PATRICK WAYNE HILL,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GREGORY T. BRODERICK
RHONDA C. CANBY
DOWNEY BRAND, LLP
555 Capitol Mall, 10th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 444-1000

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
Counsel of Record
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FDN.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal
Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF FACTS AND CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. If a state court makes a reasonable finding of fact that is dispositive, further action in the case is inappropriate	6
II. This Court should adopt a clear definition of the term “unreasonable” for purposes of § 2254(d).....	11
III. The state courts’ determination that Landrigan would not have cooperated with counsel in presenting any mitigation defense was not unreasonable and disposes of Landrigan’s habeas petition	14
IV. Even if Landrigan’s lawyer was ineffective, Landrigan could not have been prejudiced.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Allen v. Ornoski, 435 F. 3d 946 (CA9 2006)	9
Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona, 520 U. S. 43 (1997)	6
Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U. S. 79 (1986)	13
Bell v. Cone, 535 U. S. 685 (2002).....	14, 17
Burden v. Zant, 498 U. S. 433 (1991)	13
Concrete Pipe and Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust, 508 U. S. 602 (1993)	13
Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc., 532 U. S. 424 (2001)	12
Florida v. Nixon, 543 U. S. 175 (2004).....	6
Graham v. Collins, 506 U. S. 461 (1993).....	19
Hernandez v. New York, 500 U. S. 352 (1991)	13
Landrigan v. Schriro, 441 F. 3d 638 (CA9 2006).....	4, 5, 7
Landrigan v. Stewart, 272 F. 3d 1221 (CA9 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
Lindh v. Murphy, 521 U. S. 320 (1997).....	5
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U. S. 586 (1978).....	19
Lockyer v. Andrade, 538 U. S. 63 (2003)	11, 12
Marshall v. Lonberger, 459 U. S. 422 (1983).....	14
McCleskey v. Zant, 499 U. S. 467 (1991).....	8
Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U. S. 322 (2003).....	14
Mobley v. Head, 267 F. 3d 1312 (CA11 2001).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
People v. Franklin, 167 Ill. 2d 1, 656 N. E. 2d 750 (1995)	18
Rice v. Collins, 546 U. S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 969, 163 L. Ed. 2d 824 (2006)	12, 13, 14
Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U. S. 374 (2005).....	17, 19
Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co., 526 U. S. 574 (1999)	9
Sawyer v. Smith, 497 U. S. 227 (1990).....	9
State v. Landrigan, 176 Ariz. 1, 859 P. 2d 111 (1993)	2, 3, 15, 19
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U. S. 668 (1984)	17, 19
Sumner v. Mata, 455 U. S. 591 (1982).....	14
Turpin v. Mobley, 269 Ga. 635, 502 S. E. 2d 458 (1998)	18
Wainwright v. Witt, 469 U. S. 412 (1985).....	16
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U. S. 510 (2003)	11, 12
Williams (Michael) v. Taylor, 529 U. S. 420 (2000).....	8
Williams (Terry) v. Taylor, 529 U. S. 362 (2000)	8, 12
Woodford v. Garceau, 538 U. S. 202 (2003)	7, 8
Yarborough v. Gentry, 540 U. S. 1 (2003)	17, 18

UNITED STATES STATUTES

28 U. S. C. § 2254(d)	6, 8, 11, 13
28 U. S. C. § 2254(d)(2)	4, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES OF COURT

Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 52(a).....	16
Ninth Circuit Rule 35-3	4

MISCELLANEOUS

141 Cong. Rec. S5841 (daily ed. April 27, 1995)	7
141 Cong. Rec. S7672 (daily ed. June 5, 1995)	10
141 Cong. Rec. S7820 (daily ed. June 7, 1995)	10
141 Cong. Rec. S7821 (daily ed. June 7, 1995)	9
142 Cong. Rec. S3362 (daily ed. April 16, 1996)	8
142 Cong. Rec. S3470 (daily ed. April 17, 1996)	7, 8
Leonard Bernstein & Stephen Sondheim, <i>West Side Story, Gee Officer Krupke</i> , available at http:// www.westsidestory.com/site/level2/lyrics/krupke.html (last visited October 28, 2006)	18
Shepherd, Murders of Passion, Execution Delays, Capital Punishment, 33 J. Legal Studies 283 (2004)	8
U. S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Capital Punishment, 2004 (Nov. 2005).....	9
